i
                   edesaprofessional.com
DRAWING OF THE DEVICE.
ii
                   edesaprofessional.com
WIRING DIAGRAM.
LEGEND FOR ELECTRIC DIAGRAM
① Controller,

The conductor diameter of the power cable should not be smaller than the values given in the table
below.
Model Designation of the power cable
(type, number of conductors, cross-section area of conductors)
DRFB-CU-311, 411, 511 PCG 3 x 1.5 mm2
The power switch should be connected directly to the power terminal (electric cabinet), while
making it possible to safely and reliably disconnect all phases powering the device. When the circuit is
broken, the gap between the jumpers of the switch should not be smaller than 3mm.
After installation, the device must be checked for leakage conductance. The value of leakage
conductance per 1kW of the power of the device should be lower than 1mA.
Warning!!!
If an equipotential bonding bar is required, its connections must be checked.
2.2 TRANSPORT, LIFTING, UNPACKING, STORAGE.
Correct and safe transport:
• use equipment appropriate for the weight and structure of the devices;
• cover corners and sharp edges;
Before carrying:
• secure the area against unauthorised personnel;
• make sure that the load is properly secured;
• check all loose components lest they should fall when being lifted;
• try to lift the load as vertically as possible so as not to make any dents in it;
• while carrying the load, make sure that it is as near the ground as possible.
Warning!!!
The device must be transported in the operating position. Tilting the device may damage it.
2.3 INTENDED USE AND LIMITATIONS.
The refrigeration plate is designed for displaying and keeping snacks and salads refrigerated on
a short-term basis.
Before using the refrigeration plate, the electrical system must be checked for efficiency and
reliability.
After work, set the power switch to zero (Figure 1).
Disconnect the power cable of the refrigeration plate.
4   edesaprofessional.com
   ENGLISH
WARNING!!!
Before the refrigeration plate is first put into operation, it is necessary to remove the
protective film and the protective substance from the surfaces of the bath by wiping it with a soft cloth
moistened with soapy water, concentrating on the worktop surface.
2.4 LAYOUT AND DESCRIPTION OF THE MANUFACTURER’S RATING
LABEL.
The label of the device should contain the following information:
1. Manufacturer’s logo.
2. Country of origin.
3. Year of production.
4. Serial number.
5. Model.
6. Operating voltage.
7. Current frequency.
8. Rated power.
9. CE marking.
10. Disposal symbol.
11. Amount of gas.
12. Climate class.
13. Type of gas.
5   edesaprofessional.com
   ENGLISH
2.5 INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY.
The refrigeration plate should be installed in the following order:
 remove the protective film from all metal surfaces; the refrigeration plate must be installed in